

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS

(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING)


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2199

(ANSWERED ON 07.08.2025)


OPPORTUNITIES FOR UNSUCCESSFUL UPSC CANDIDATES

2199. SHRI RYAGA KRISHNAIAH:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to initiate a decent employment opportunity platform at public and private Industry for the unsuccessful UPSC aspirants who reached the interview level;
(b) the number of students who appeared for the UPSC interview during the last five years; and
(c) the number of aspirants not selected during the last five years?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES
AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)


(a): In order to increase access to job opportunities for unsuccessful candidates in recruitment examinations, the Government launched the Public Disclosure Scheme in June 2016. Under the scheme, the details of non-recommended candidates who have cleared various stages of recruitment exams but have not been finally recommended for selection, are shared publicly on an online portal by the respective recruitment agencies. The same can be accessed / used by private / public employers for considering such candidates for recruitment in their respective organisations.
The scheme is being implemented through National Career Service portal. UPSC has recently launched Pratibha-Setu portal on which private companies / PSUs / other organisations can register to access details of non-recommended candidates for considering them for recruitment in their organizations. Further information in respect of Public Disclosure Scheme is available on the website of this Department (https://documents.doptcirculars.nic.in/D2/D02est/39020_01_2016-
Estt.B-19072017.pdf), on the National Career Service Portal (https://www.ncs.gov.in/) maintained by Ministry of Labour and Employment, and on the website of UPSC
(https://upsconline.gov.in/miscellaneous/pdoiac/).


           (b) & (c) :


Period Number of candidates
who appeared for
interview

Number of candidates not
selected after interview

2020-21

to

2024-25

52910 33950
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